
ORDINANCE NO. 187890 
* Amend contract with Portland Opportunities Industrialization Center, Inc. to increase the not to 
exceed amount to $119,992 to continue to employ the Gang Impacted Family Team Coordinator 
to provide support for program stakeholders serving gang impacted youth and families 
(Ordinance; amend Contract No. 32001263) 

The City of Portland ordains: 

Section 1. The Council finds: 

1. In February 2012, the Gang Impacted Family Team (GIFT) program was formed as a non-
funded collaborative City, County and State services multi-disciplinary team. The team was 
created to provide support for youth and families to break intergenerational ties that 
perpetuate gang involvement and violence within the community. 

2. In 2013 under City Ordinances 185927 and 186010 through a combination of State awarded 
and City grant funding the GIFT program has been provided with full time coordinator to 
ensure all involved agencies are aligned in process to adequately assist GIFT clients in an 
expedient manner. 

3. In 2013 Portland Opportunities Industrialization Center (POIC), a local 501(c)(3), was 
chosen to provide the GIFT Coordinator Position based upon having specialized services 
available to gang impacted youth and families, and having previously worked in collaboration 
with GIFT stakeholder services. 

4. From June 1, 2013 through June 30, 2015 City funding and grant management attached to the 
GIFT Coordinator position was provided by the Mayor's Office, Office of Youth Violence 
Prevention. 

5. Under City Ordinance 187251 City funding was provided by a onetime General Fund 
appropriation specific to this program in the Portland Police Bureau FY 2015-16 General 
Fund Budget from July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2016. 

6. The grant agreement will be extended for an additional year from July 1, 2016 to June 30, 
2017 funded through the Portland Police Bureau FY 2016-17 General Fund Budget. 

7. The annual grant amount is $59,996 and the total not to exceed amount for this two year 
period is $119,992. 

8. It is beneficial to the City and community that this agreement may be authorized as quickly as 
possible to avoid a lapse in the program. 



187890 

NOW THEREFORE, The Council directs : 

a. That the City' s Comprehensive Financial Management Policy, FIN 2.04 a competitive 
application process is waived. 

b. That the Commissioner-in-charge is authorized to execute an amendment to Contract No. 
32001263 between the City and Portland Opportunities Industrialization Center Inc. as 
outlined in a form similar to the contract attached as Exhibit A, at a cost not to exceed 
$119,992. 

c. The Mayor and the Auditor hereby are authorized to pay for the contract from the FY 
2016-17 Budget. 

d. The Chief of Police and the Grant Manager are authorized to execute amendments to the 
scope of services or the terms and conditions of this Agreement, provided the changes do 
not increase the amount of compensation or increase the City's financial risk. 

Section 2. The Council declares that an emergency exists because the date for service to 
commence under the grant agreement will be July 1, 2016. Therefore this ordinance shall be in 
full force and effect from and after its passage by the Council. 

Passed by the Council: JUL 1 3 2016 

Commissioner: Mayor Charlie Hales 
Prepared by: Aubrey Lindstrom 
Date prepared: June 8, 2016 

Page 3 of3 

Mary Hull Caballero 
Auditor of the City of Portland 

By ~~~~ 
/ ..... - . . Deputy 



/ 

821 
Agenda No. 

ORDINANCE NO. 187890 
Title 

* Amend a gf=!fflt ttgteemettt with Portland Opportunities Industrialization Center, Inc. ) to increase the 
not to exceed amount to $119,992 to continue to employ the Gang hnpacted Family Team~ Coordinator 
to provide Ml alignes syeiem e,f support for .Q.IF'f" program stakeholders serving gang impacted youth and 
families (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 32001263) 

INTRODUCED BY 
Commissioner/Auditor: 

Ma or Charlie Hales 

Position 1/Utilities - Fritz 

Position 2/Works - Fish 

Position 3/Affairs - Saltzman 

Position 4/Safe - Novick 

BUREAU APPROVAL 
Bureau: Police 
Bureau Head: 
Chie LB!N~tee-T':-~:;e.p,1 

Prepared by: Aubrey Lindstrom 
Date Pre ared: 6/8/2016 

Financial lmP.act & Public 
Involvement Statement 
Completed ~ Amends Budget D 

Portland Policy Document 
If "Yes" requires City Policy paragraph stated 
in doc nt. 
Yes No 
City Auditor Office Approval: 
re uired for Code Ordinances 

City Attorney Approval: 
required for contract, code, easement, 't 
franchise, com Ian, charter ii' 
Council Meeting Date 

AGENDA 

TIME CERTAIN D 
Start time: --
Total amount of time needed: --(for presentation, testimony and discussion) 

CONSENT0 

REGULAR l;lJ 
Total amount of time needed: 10 Min 
(for presentation, testimony and discussion) 

CLERK USE: DATE FILED __ JU~L~0_5_2_01_6_ 

Mary Hull Caballero 
Auditor of the City of Portland 

By k ~-1~ 
/ Deputy 

ACTION TAKEN: 

FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA COMMISSIONERS VOTED 
AS FOLLOWS: 

YEAS 
~ 

1. Fritz 1. Fritz 

2. Fish 2. Fish v' 
3. Saltzman 3. Saltzman v· 
4. Novick 4. Novick v 
Hales Hales J 

NAYS 


