Impact Statement for Requested Council Action ]- 8 7 8 9 0

IMPACT STATEMENT

Legislation title: * Amend a grant agreement with Portland Opportunities Industrialization
Center, Inc. (POIC) to increase the not to exceed amount to $119,992 to
continue to employ the Gang Impacted Family Team (GIFT) Coordinator
to provide an aligned system of support for GIFT program stakeholders
serving gang impacted youth and families (Ordinance; amend Contract
No. 32001263)

Contact name: Aubrey Lindstrom

Contact phone: 503-823-0364

Presenter name:

Purpose of proposed legislation and background information:

To extend a grant agreement with Portland Opportunities Industrialization Center, Inc. (POIC) in
the amount of $59,996 annually to continue to employ the Gang Impacted Family Team (GIFT)
Coordinator to provide an aligned system of support for GIFT program stakeholders serving
gang impacted youth and families.

In February 2012, the Gang Impacted Family Team (GIFT) program was formed as a non-
funded collaborative City, County and State services multi-disciplinary team. The team was
created to provide support for youth and families to break intergenerational ties that perpetuate
gang involvement and violence within the community.

In 2013 under City Ordinances 185927 and 186010 through a combination of State awarded and
City grant funding the GIFT program has been provided with full time coordinator to ensure all
involved agencies are aligned in process to adequately assist GIFT clients in an expedient
manner.

In 2013 Portland Opportunities Industrialization Center (POIC), a local 501(c)(3), was chosen to
provide the GIFT Coordinator Position based upon having specialized services available to gang
impacted youth and families, and having previously worked in collaboration with GIFT
stakeholder services.

Financial and budgetary impacts:
Funding for the grant will be from existing Police Bureau FY 2016-17 appropriation.

Community impacts and community involvement:
This grant provides an aligned system of support for GIFT program stakeholders serving gang
impacted youth and families.

Budgetary Impact Worksheet

Does this action change appropriations?
[ ] YES: Please complete the information below.
X NO: Skip this section

DECEMBER 2014 version



